Department of Planning
& Community Development
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals
Agenda
August 2, 2022
I.

Call to Order

II. Roll Call
III. Consent Agenda
A) Approval of Minutes from December 7, 2021 Meeting
IV. Elections
A) Chair
B) Vice-Chair
V. Public Hearing:

1. APPLICATION for VARIANCE – Application of Thomas and Gwen Hard, Applicants and
owners, requesting variances to Section 25-226(a), front yard setback, and Section 25-74,
accessory structures in required yards, of the Franklin County Zoning Ordinance, on an
approximate 0.44-acre property zoned R-1, Residential Suburban Subdivision. The property
is located at 551 Long Island Drive in the Gills Creek district of Franklin County and further
identified by real estate records as Tax Map/Parcel #0130200800. The R-1 zoning district
requires a minimum front yard setback of thirty (30) feet from the edge of the right-of-way,
and, per Section 25-74, no accessory structure shall be located in any front yard required for
a principal structure. The applicants are requesting the variances to reduce the front yard
setback by twenty-five (25) feet to build a 24’ x 36’ detached garage, and to place it within
the front yard. The applicant’s request is due to the lot size and setback constraints of the
property, as well as the location of the septic lines (VAR-07-22-17378).
a. Staff Presentation (Timothy Mack)
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Citizen Comment
VI. Citizen Comment
VII.

Adjourn

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
A public meeting of the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appels was held on December 7, 2021
at 6:00 PM in the Franklin County Board of Supervisors meeting room located in the Franklin
County Government Center.
THOSE PRESENT:
William Lee, Chairman
Eric Ferguson, Vice-Chairman
Kevin Hunt

Wayne Worley
Pamela Washington
William Cooper

ABSENT: None
OTHERS PRESENT:
Carrie Spencer, Director of
Planning and Development
Timothy Mack, Senior Planner

Tim Mack, Senior Planner
Mindy Goldsmith, Clerk
Chris Dadak, County Attorney

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Lee at 6:00 PM. Chairman Lee asked for approval
of the previous minutes from October 5, 2021. Mr. Worley motioned approval. The minutes will
stand as written. Mr. Lee announced the first item on the agenda and asked for the staff report.
APPLICATION for VARIANCE:
Application of David Lindhjem, Applicant, and David & Mary Lindhjem, Owners, requesting a
variance to Section 25-226(a), Front Yard Setback, on an approximate 0.317-acre property zoned
R-1, Residential Suburban Subdivision. The property is located at 94 Lakecrest Drive in the Gills
Creek District of Franklin County and further identified by real estate records as Tax Map/Parcel
#0120112500. The R-1 zoning district requires a minimum front yard setback of thirty (30) feet.
A variance of twenty-eight (28) feet is being requested in order for the applicant to build a 14’ x
22’ detached garage. The applicant’s request is due to the topographic constraints of the property
(Case # VAR-11-21-17096).
Ms. Spencer presented the staff report, which outlined the state statute requirements for granting
a variance. Per the Code of Virginia, compliance with one of the following is required to grant a
variance:
• Strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property, or
• The granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to the physical condition of the
property or improvements thereon.
Ms. Spencer further explained that in addition to the above, there are five standards that shall be
met to grant a variance. The applicant must satisfy all five standards:
• The hardship imposed by the ordinance was not created by the applicant.

•
•
•
•

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and neaqrby
properties.
The variance does not correct a problem or condition that is so general and recurring in
nature that a general ordinance amendment is reasonably practical.
The granting of the variance will not result in the establishment of a land use that is not
otherwise permitted in the R-1 zoning district.
The relief sought by the variance cannot be achieved through a rezoning or special use
permit process currently authorized by the ordinance.

Slides of the property were presented to board of zoning appeals members. The applicant has
struggled with the topography and septic drain field. Staff feels that the topography does impose
challenges. Ms. Spencer asked that the board consider the woods and adjoining vacant wooded
parcels. She explained that an accessory structure is a subordinate structure and is incidental to
the principal use. The request cannot be achieved through the rezoning or special use permit
process.
The applicant, Mr. Lindhjem, presented his application to the board members. He displayed
several photos of the property. He explained the garage would house a recreational vehicle
recently purchased. Mr. Cooper asked if the width of the lot was one hundred feet. The applicant
stated it was most likely 90 feet. He explained they are unable to toward the back of the house
because of the septic tank and drain field. Mr. Hunt asked if his garage would be ten feet from the
septic tank. The applicant replied that it would. Mr. Ferguson asked if the structure would be 24
feet from the edge of the road. The applicant explained the structure would be 14 feet wide and
21 feet long, with a ten-by-ten foot door. The vehicle with the rack is 9.5 feet high. The height of
the structure would be 12.5 feet. Mr. Cooper asked about components of the structure. The
applicant stated it will be a wooden structure with vinyl siding, to match the front deck of the
home. The roof will be shingled to match the roof of the house. The roof will be guttered, and
they have a drainage ditch along the road, plus they plan to collect water in a barrel to direct it
downhill to the garden. Mr. Kingery asked about the location of the garage door. Mr. Lee asked
about the homeowner’s association. The applicant stated the HOA had approved the structure.
The applicant displayed the minutes of the homeowner’s association meeting.
Mr. Lee stated that he feels the applicant satisfies the first two requirements. Mr. Lee stated that
he felt the applicant satisfied the second criteria of the five requirements. The granting of the
variance would not result in a detriment. He stated he feels the case is the weakest for the first
criteria. Mr. Worley stated he feels the applicant meets all requirements. Mr. Cooper and Mr.
Kingery stated they feel the applicant meets all criteria. Ms. Washington stated she agreed with
granting the variance because of the terrain. Mr. Hunt and Mr. Ferguson agreed as well. Mr.
Ferguson stated this was the only location where a person could place a garage on the lot. Mr.
Ferguson feels they have had more rezoning variances from Linville on the Lake than other
locations. Mr. Ferguson feels the applicant meets all criteria. Mr. Lee asked for a motion.
Motion: Mr. Kingery motioned to grant the variance as recommended by the staff.

Second: Mr. Cooper.
Mr. Lee asked for a vote from all board members.
AYES: Ferguson, Cooper, Washington, Hunt, Worley, Kingery
NAYES: Lee
ABSENT: None
The motion for the variance was APPROVED.
Mr. Lee asked for retraining, as it had been about two years since the board had a training
session. He asked that staff work with him to arrange a training session. The board would meet
at 6 PM for the training. He would like to go through each standard and see examples of what
would be allowed and what would not.
Mr. Lee stated that he does not understand why the setbacks are such as they are. He stated the
longer the setback, the more property rights are taken away from the owner. He is thinking
about addressing the Board of Supervisors to ask why the setbacks are so deep. He feels the
board is constrained. He stated he believes the setbacks could be more friendly to property
owners. He also stated that solar is becoming an issue in other counties and asked for an update
from staff.
Ms. Spencer explained that there may be repeated issues with setbacks and it is beneficial to
make note of those as they support an ordinance update and it’s a good opportunity to examine
the ordinance. She reported the planning commission has been drafting a solar ordinance for
most of the year. Mr. Lee stated that solar farms are an important issue for the board of
supervisors. Ms. Spencer stated the planning commission is considering very strict regulations
for solar farms. Mr. Lee motioned adjournment of the meeting.
The meeting was adjourned at 6:31 PM.
Mindy S. Goldsmith, Clerk
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

December 7, 2021
Date

MEMORANDUM
Case # VAR-07-22-17378
To:
From:
Date:
Tax #:

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals
Timothy Mack, Senior Planner
July 21, 2022
0130200800

District:

Gills Creek

Applicant: Thomas and Gwen Hard
Owner:

Thomas and Gwen Hard

APPLICATION for VARIANCE – Application of Thomas and Gwen Hard, Applicants
and Owners, requesting variances to Section 25-226(a), front yard setback, and Section
25-74, accessory structures in required yards, of the Franklin County Zoning Ordinance,
on an approximate 0.44-acre property zoned R-1, Residential Suburban Subdivision. The
property is located at 551 Long Island Drive in the Gills Creek district of Franklin County
and further identified by real estate records as Tax Map/Parcel #0130200800. The R-1
zoning district requires a minimum front yard setback of thirty (30’) feet from the edge of
the right-of-way, and, per Section 25-74, no accessory structure shall be located in any
front yard required for a principal structure. The applicants are requesting the variances to
reduce the front yard setback by twenty-five (25’) feet to build a 24’ x 36’ detached
garage, and to place it within the front yard. The applicant’s request is due to the lot size
and setback constraints of the property, as well as the location of the septic lines (VAR07-22-17378).
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals make the following motion:
Variances to front yard setback in an R-1 district and to allow for accessory structure
to be located within the front yard:
Staff finds that the applicant has successfully demonstrated they meet all required criteria
as defined in Sections 15.2-2201 and 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, the variance
should be granted.

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals
SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
This request was initiated by the applicants in order to construct a three-bay garage, 864
square feet, on the property and have it located within the front yard area. This request
requires the review and granting of two variances. The first variance would be to Section
25-74, accessory structures in required yards; the Franklin County zoning ordinance
dictates that no accessory structures be located in any front yard required for a principal
structure. The second variance would be to Section 25-226(a), front yard setback. This
request would allow the proposed garage to be situated within the front yard setback; for
which, the applicants are asking a variance of twenty-five (25’) feet in order to locate the
three-bay garage five (5’) feet from the edge of the right-of-way.
The applicants are seeking relief from the BZA due to several constraints – the smaller
lot size coupled with the deep setback restrictions, the topography of the back yard
(limited space and sloping terrain), and the location of the septic lines (see concept plan).
The subject property is located in a subdivision that consists of several small lots (<.50
acres), and staff has found that eight (8) properties along Long Island Drive have been
granted variances for projects such as home additions, garages and other accessory
structures. Three (3) were for garages/carports, and those are listed below:
* 256 Long Island Drive – attached
* 1155 Long Island Drive – detached, carport
* 1010 Long Island Drive – attached
Staff was unable to verify the list of variances submitted by the applicant in their letter of
application, except for two (256 and 1010).
VARIANCES: DEFINITION AND CRITERIA FOR GRANTING:
Section 15.2-2201 of the Code of Virginia defines a variance as follows:
“Variance" means, in the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from
those provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size,
height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict application of the
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a
variance would not be shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is
not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which
change shall be accomplished by a rezoning or by a conditional zoning.
Per the Code of Virginia, compliance with one of the two following criteria is required to
grant a variance:
1.

Strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of
the property, or;
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2.

The granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to the physical
condition of the property or improvements thereon.

In addition, the following five criteria shall be met to grant a variance:
1.

The hardship imposed by the ordinance was not created by the applicant (property
owner) for the variance; and

2.

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and
nearby properties; and

3.

The variance does not correct a problem or condition that is so general and
recurring a nature that a general ordinance amendment is reasonably practical;
and

4.

The granting of the variance will not result in the establishment of a land use that
is not otherwise permitted in the R-1 zoning district; and

5.

The relief sought by the variance cannot be achieved thru a rezoning or special
use permit process currently authorized by the ordinance.

STAFF ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE CRITERIA/IDENTIFICATION OF
IMPACTS:
Staff’s opinion is that the applicant has satisfied all the above criteria, the variances
would alleviate the hardship caused by the limiting physical constraints of the property’s
layout and dimensions. The shape and topography of the lot, coupled with the R-1
district’s deep front yard setback requirements and septic system location do impose
some challenges for the construction of the garage.
Due to the location and topography of the property, and characteristics of surrounding
parcels, the granting of the variances would not be a substantial detriment to adjacent
properties, and will be consistent with previous requests for variances.
The variances will not result in the establishment of a land use that is not otherwise
permitted in the R-1 zoning district.
The variances cannot be achieved thru a rezoning or special use permit process currently
allowed in the ordinance.
If the BZA finds that the applicant has not satisfied all mandated criteria, in lieu of denial
of the variances, staff suggests the alternative of the BZA granting the request but
requiring the applicant to build a smaller garage – if the applicant agrees.
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SUGGESTED MOTIONS:
(Approve)
Based upon the fact that the applicant has demonstrated that the ordinance
would be unreasonable, restrict the utilization of the property, would alleviate the
hardship of the physical condition of the property as shown, and that the granting of the
variances meets all criteria defined in Sections 15.2-2201 and 15.2-2309 of the Code of
Virginia, I move to approve the variances requested to Section 25-74, to allow for an
accessory structure within the front yard setback, and to Section 25-226(a) for a variance
of twenty-five (25’) feet to the R-1 district’s front yard setback of thirty (30’) feet.
OR
(Deny)
Based upon the fact that the applicant has not demonstrated that the
ordinance would be unreasonable, restrict the utilization of the property, would alleviate
the hardship of the physical condition of the property as shown, and that the granting of
the variances meets all criteria defined in Sections 15.2-2201 and 15.2-2309 of the Code
of Virginia, I move to deny the variances requested to Section 25-74, to allow for an
accessory structure within the front yard setback, and to Section 25-226(a) for a variance
of twenty-five (25’) feet to the R-1 district’s front yard setback of thirty (30’) feet.
OR
(Table)
I move that this item be tabled until the Board of Zoning Appeal’s
receives all the information it needs to make a final determination on this request.
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